to be taken under section  $119\,(1)$  of the Public Works Act 1981 and declares that:

- (i) The area marked 'E' on the plan shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title, Volume 176, folio 204:
- (ii) The area marked 'F' shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title, Volume 196, folio 4.

# First Schedule

#### Southland Land District

All those pieces of land situated in Block I, Mabel Hundred, described as follows:

Area m²	Being	
1300 1820	Part Section 27; marked 'A' on plan. Part Section 26; marked 'B' on plan. Part Section 16; marked 'C' on plan. Part Section 16; marked 'D' on plan.	

As shown marked as above mentioned on S.O. Plan 9434, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Invercargill.

#### Second Schedule

## Southland Land District

All those pieces of road situated in Block I, Mabel Hundred, described as follows:

Area m²	Adjoining or passing through
1900	Part Section 10; marked 'G' on plan.
2945	Section 26; marked 'H' on plan.
1600	Section 16; marked 'I' on plan.
636	Section 11; marked 'J' on plan.

As shown marked as above mentioned on S.O. Plan 9434, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Invercargill.

## Third Schedule

#### Southland Land District

All those pieces of land situated in Block I, Mabel Hundred, described as follows:

Area							
$m^2$				В	eing	3	
90	Part	Section	16;	marked	'Ε'	on	plan.
229	Part	Section	16;	marked	'F'	on	plan.

As shown marked as above mentioned on S.O. Plan 9434, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Invercargill.

Dated at Dunedin this 22nd day of July 1988.

K. STEWART, for Minister of Lands.

(Lands Dn. D.O. 18/767/51) 1CL In10358

# Land Acquired for the Generation of Electricity in Block IX, Tarras Survey District, Vincent County

Pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Lands, Dunedin declares that, an agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for the generation of electricity and shall vest in the Crown on the 22nd day of September 1988.

## Schedule

# Otago Land District—Vincent County

Area	
$m^2$	Being
45.7851	Sections 16, 17 and 18, Block IX, Tarras Survey
	District. All certificate of title No. 10C/694.
231.4701	Sections 6, 9 and 12, Block IX, Tarras Survey
	District. All certificate of title No. 9B/1407.

```
Area Being
```

137.40 Section 56, Block IX, Tarras Survey District. All certificate of title No. 10B/234.

Dated at Dunedin this 22nd day of July 1988.

K. M. STEWART, District Manager, Department of Lands, Dunedin.

(Lands Dn. D.O. 92/12/93/6/7)

1CL

# Land Acquired for a State Primary School in the Borough of Oamaru

Pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Lands, Dunedin, declares that, an agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for a State primary school and shall vest in the Crown on the 22nd day of September 1988.

#### Schedule

# Otago Land District—Borough of Oamaru

1012 square metres, being Section 19, Block LXXV, Town of Oamaru. All certificate of title No. 2C/981.

Dated at Dunedin this 22nd day of July 1988.

K. M. STEWART, District Manager, Department of Lands, Dunedin.

(Lands Dn. D.O. 16/169/0/1)

1CL

# Declaring Land Held for a Public Work to be Crown Land in the Southland County

Pursuant to section 42 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Lands declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

#### Schedule

## Southland Land District

All that piece of land containing 1012 square metres, being Section 1, Block XVII, Town of Waikaia. All certificate of title, Volume 131, folio 50.

Dated at Dunedin this 22nd day of July 1988.

K. STEWART, for Minister of Lands.

(Lands Dn. D.O. 24/72/0/1)

1CL

## Road Realignment in the Tuapeka County

Pursuant to Part VIII of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Lands:

- (a) Pursuant to section 114, declares the land described in the First Schedule hereto to be road and vested in The Tuapeka County Council:
- (b) Pursuant to sections 116 and 117, declares the portions of road described in the Second Schedule hereto to be stopped, and declares that:
  - (i) The areas marked 'K' and 'L' shall be dealt with as Crown land under the Land Act 1948:
  - (ii) The area marked 'O' shall be incorporated in deferred payment licence No. DPF 929 recorded in Register-book No. 7A/510 held from Her Majesty the Queen by Brian John Brensell of Crookston, farmer as to a 3/5th share and Joan Marion Brensell of Crookston, married woman, Henry Terrence Brensell of Moa Flat, farmer and Duncan Leishman Garvan of Oamaru, company manager, jointly as to a 2/5th share:
  - (c) Declares the land described in the Third Schedule to be